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c.ulsions witb them, but ultimately 
it is the State Government which has 
to take the responsibility, 
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Mr. Speaker: Next Questlon-Shri 
Rameshwar Tantia, 

Sbrl Bamellbwar TaaUa: Question 
No, 33, 

Shrl Ka)Nll' Sbqb: SIr, Question 
No, 56 is an a1lled question and it 
may also be taken uP alona with this. 

Mr. Speaker: If it is convenient for 
the Minister, that too might be 
answered II!onlf 'With 'thilf. Il' he 
feel. that it is not convenient he 
might not answer it. 

The MlDJster of Food aDd ~rlcul­
ture (Shrt C. S..-ramanlam): I think 
it will be slightly different. 

Mr. Speaker: Then only Question, 
No. 33 need be answered. 

Prtees of FooCraIDa 
+ rl Sbrl Rameebwar TaDtla: 

Sbrl Blabaacba"er Seth: 
Sbrl B; P. Yadava: 
Sbrl DIlaon: 
Sbrl DlDeD B!lattacbarya: 
Dr. Saradlsb It.oy: 
Dr. BaaeD SeD: 
Sbrl SUreDdra Pal Slngb:, 
Sbrl M. L. DWivedl: 
Sum.tl Savlt.rl Nigam: 
SUi S. C. SamaDta: 
Sbrl Subodh Bauda: 
Sbrl S. M. Banerjee: 
SUi YasbpaJ Slncb: 
Sbrt IDdnjlt 0Dpta: 
Sbri Kapur SlDa'b: 
Sbri Vllhram Prasad: 
Sbri R. O. Du~: 
Sbrl P. C. ao-h: 

-as. i Sbrl Bqrl: 
I Sbrl Bem Raj: 

Shrl Kaabl Ram Gupta: 
Sbri JasbVlUlt Mebta: 
!lbrl Solaukl: 
Sbrl Narallimba Reddy: 
Shri P. a. Cbaknvertl: 
Sbri Balmlkl: 
Shot DaJt: 
SUI Baaappa: 
Sbrl BaIgovlDd Verma: 
SuI A. S. Salpl: 
SUi KoUa VeuJualah: 
Sbri J. P. Jyot1abl: 
Sbrl P. L. BarupaI: 
Sbrt OIIkar Lal Berwa: 
!lbrl P. K. Deo: 
SbrI Gal*aD: 
Sbrt DalJlt !IIDch: 
8hrl M. L. Jadhav: 
8br1 Kajro\kar: 
BIlrt M ........ . 
Shrlmall ....... 8&7: 
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Sbrl Waadevan Nair: 
Sbri Vlsbwa Natb Pande7: 
Sbrl Bam Sarkb Yadav: 

I Sbrlmatl Luml Bal: l Sbrl E. Madbasudan Bao: 
Sbrl B. C. Soy: 
Sbrl B. 1[. Da.: 

Will the Minister of FGod aad AaTi-
.eult1l1'tl be pleased to state: 

(a) whether the prices of food-
grains, especia1\y wheat and rice, 
'have gone up throughout the country 
-during the past six months and are 
still rising; 

(b) if so, the reasons therefor; and 

(c) the measures Government pro-
''Pose to take to meet the deteriorat-
ing situation? 

The Deputy MlDIster ID the MiDIs-
try of Food aad Arrloultare (Sbrl D. 
'R. Cbann): (a) The prices of food-
,grains have risen during the past 6 
months though there was some reces-
sion in the prices of wheat soon after 
the harvest. During the last three 
'weeks of August, the rise in the A1\-
I'ndia Index Number of wholesale 

'prices of cereals was relatively small, 

(b) The rise in the prices of wheat 
'has been mainly due to two succes-
live years of low production while of 
riCe due to low market arrivals. 

(c) The more Important of the 
steps taken to check the rise in prices 
.are: 

(I) Increased imports and distri-
bution of foodgrains through 
Fair Price Shops; 

(li) Fixation of maximum whole-
sale and retail prices; 

(iii) Promulgation of anti-hOard-
IDa measure. in the State.; 

(iv) Tichtening up of restrictions 
on bank advance. against 
foodgraiDS; and 

(v) Stricter enforcement of licen-
&InC control on trade. 

Shrl a.a-.b_r Tantla: May I 
bow whether it ,Is a fact that the 
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prices of wheat and rice for the cul-
tivators were fixed at a lower rate 
taking into consideration the rise in 
the prices of other commodities; if 
so, is it a fact that t.he cultivators 
this year have kept more rice and 
wheat, with them than In the previous 
years and what is the Government 
doing about that? 

Shrl C. Sllbramanlam: The fixation 
of price is only for the pU!'Pose of 
procurement. 'In the Southern Zone 
the procurement of rice has been 
liven up because that was creating 
distortion with regard to the balance 
of rice left over with the trade. The 
whole process of fixing fair prices to 
the producer is under consideration 
and, as already stated in the note 
which I have circulated, a commit-
tee has been appointed to fix fair and 
remunerative prices to the farmer. 
Later on, the Agricultural Price Com-
missioo will take a comprehensive 
view of the price structure. 

Sbri Rameshwar Tantia: May 
know whether the Government is 
aware that in some States the price 
of Indian wneat is double that of thp 
Australian wheat and, If so, has Gov-
ernment examined the reason fOr such 
a big difference? 

Sbrl C. Subramanlam: From 1956 
onwards We are selling 4mWrted 
wheat at the rate of as. 37.50 per 
quintal. During the last eighteen 
months the price of indigenous wheat 
has increased and in some places the 
price is not only twice but thrice 
that of the imported wheat. That is 
on e of the factors which has Increas-
ed the pressure on Imported wheat. 

Sbrl Sarendra Pal SlDgh:. Some 
time back the hon. Minister made a 
statement that if all the fOOdgrains 
produced during the laot season had 
come Into the market there would be 
no food shortage today, and the 
prices would not have risen. In this 
connection, may I know If the hon. 
Minister Is convinced of the correct-
ness of' the production figures that 
..re supplied to him from below and 
that no false repnrtlnl! takes pl.cp. at 
the lower level. 
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Sbrl C. Subnmanlua: With regard 
to pl'Ofluction ftgures I would not be 
able to say that they are hundred 
per cent correct but they give us the 
trend whether the production is on 
the increase or not; If there are Bome 
delldenciea, they would be there 
every year. Therefore, while the 
ftgures may not be accurate even to 
the thousand tons, the fact remains 
that they give an idee of the trend in 
production. 
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Shri C. Subramanlam: I have seeD 
the press report today. I should ftnd 
out the actual position and then takE 
some .action on that. . 

Shrl S. M. Baaerjee: I want to 
know whether it has been brought to 
the notice of the han. Minister Ihat 
the retail prices of wheat, rice ancl 
other articles of food are much, more 
than the wholesale price. and, i! so, 
what steps have been taken by the 
Government to see that the dlfterence 
between the retail and wholesaie 
price is minimised 

Sbrl C SubramaJllam: First of aU, 
we want' to 1Ix th~ producer's pnee 
and with a reasonable margin the 
wholesale price. We haVe to fix the 
retail price with a further reasonable 
margin. Then there is tl\e further 
que.tion of administerinl pric.. e.n 
which we are takinc actiOn, 10 t:-'at 

there may not be a large lap bet-
ween the producer's price and ulti-
mately the consumer's price. 

Shrl S. M. BaHrjee: That is for 
the future. I am asking about the 
present. 

Mr. Speaker: The bon. Member 
was asking about the margin betw~1IU 
wholesale and ret81l prices; not bet-
ween producer's price and wholeJale 
price. . 

Shrl S. M, Baaerjee:' All that he 
has said is about the future. What I. 
happening today? Is there any appa-
ratus with the Government to narrow 
down the difference? 

Mr. Speaker: He has stated what 
is happening today. He has alIa 
stated the steps he is going to tak3. 

Sbrl S. M. BaIlerjee: About the 
future he said that a Committee 
would be set up. But what about 
the present? 

Mr. Speaker: Th .. hon. Member has 
already stated by saying that there I' 
a wide marlin. Now it has to be re-
duced for the future for which 1O'JDe-
thing has to be done. He has .l3t~ci 
what he is going to do. 

Shri Kapur SInIh: Is it true that 
ollr capital-intensive developDU!l1tat 
priorities and our fragmentatively rc~­
trictive land policies are the real cul-
prits in this matter and, if so, do the 
Government propose to reconsider th~ 
entire situation in the background or 
the present experience? 

Sbrl C. SubraDWllam: It is a mat· 
ter of opinion. There can be dUlp-
rence of opinion with regard to this. 

Mr. Speaker: The ftrst one Is only 
an opinion and a suggestion. 1'I\e 
second one, whether the Government 
propose to revise their policies. is the 
only question. 

Sbrl C. SlIbramaalua: The se~nd 
question follows the IIrst queatior.; 
therefore, it there is durerence ot opi-
nion with re,ard to that , . . 
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Mr. Speaker: The' Governmont 
have no intention. Government do nul 
agree with that opinion. 

Slarl C. Sollramaulam: 1 do not 
agree with that opinion. 

Shrl Bar! Vl8hnu lnmath: You 
are helping him out. 

Mr. Speaker: What should I do? 

IIIhrt Bart Vllllmu Ibmath: Is it 
necessary? He is capabJe of taklnll 
care of himself. 

Mr. Speaker: I did it limply to 
save time; there was no other obj~c­
ttve. 

Dr. Baneo Sea: The ·price of rice 
started going up immediately after 
harvesting. Now thehon. Minister 
has said that tpis is due to the fad 
that rice was not being marketed at 
the proper time. What .teps ha" 
Government taken when prices start-
ed shooting up In certain paris of 
eastern India? 

Shri J. B. Krlpalaol: They were 
asleep. 

Shri C. Sobl'lUllAlllam: As far as 
eastern India Is concerned, Bengal Is 
the main eastern State. Ther~ the 
maximum and minimum prlce~ had 
been fixed and I can tell the hOD. 
Member that more or less that price 
policy has been successfully adnunlS-
tered there In spite of dilIlcul ties. 
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idea 01 the production in the country 
PIIrUcular~ relatively to the prevlollP 
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years. As far as rice is concerned. It 
is accepted by almost everybodv wat 
there has been an increased produc-
tion to the extent of 4 million tonneb 
during 1963-64 when compared to 
that of 1962-63. Now, the mark., 
arrival. have been much leiS tllan 
what they were during last year; 
therefore, the entire marketablp. sur-
plus has not ecme Into the M8l'ket. 
Our Inve8tigation shOWs that it is held 
by bigger producers in colluaion with 
dealers. 

SIII'I Rams CbaaoIra Mallick: May I 
know whether it is a fact that Gov-
ernment i. pUrchaaing paddy at Rs. 
25 per quintal In Orissa and selling it 
at Re. 34 per quintal? 

Mr. Speaker: It is information that 
he is giving. 

Shri JashVaDt Mehta: May I know 
whether Goverrunent has decided over 
the price parity question and price 
stabilisation? What steps is Govern-
ment thinking of taking for stabilis-
ing prices in futuTe 

Shri C. Subramanlam: I have given 
the steps already taken. With regard 
to the future aiao I have Indieated 
that we are trying to fix price. ~or 

the producer, wholesaler and the re-
tailer. . 

Shrl Naraslmha Reddy: Does the 
Government propOSe to IIx fair prices 
of dishes supplied in the hotels where 
the hotel proprietors have recently 
been increasing the prices of their 
dishes In an unbridled manner? 

8hrt P. K. D .... : Specially of coffee. 

SIlrl C. 81IbramaJIJam: I do not 
think that this arl&es out Of the quea-
tion here. 

Shri P. Veokatasultltalah: May 
know whether Govenunent i. aware 
of the faet that some of the traders are 
going in -the name of produeers and 
are taking b help of governmental 

~enclS:t., s;t'....:..=e~~: 
to hoard Itoodgralns thut bringing In 
him> rise In prices; If 10, what action 
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does Government propose to take in 
the matter? 

Shri C. Sabr&maDlam: Evidently 
the hon. Member is giving information 
with regard to the situation prevail-
illl in his State. I am aware of such 
a state of a.flairs in Andhl's ~~j we 
have to take action taking that into 
.aceount. 
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~lqfte"l4F('1 'I\"( ~ t 'Tor ...,. ~ RT 
~..n-mt,ooit~~~'fT1I' 
~)qr ? 
SbrI C. Sab~: To have more 

comprelll",sive State trading so that 
the private trade may not play with 
the consumers. 

Dr. SaroJIIli MahIIbf: The apex 
banks and the district credit co-
operative banks have been instructed 
not to lend money to the trading 
community who are inclined to use it 
tor hoarding purposes. But is it not a 
fact that financial assistanCe iJ given 
to so-called agriculturists on the pro-
duction of warehouse receipts? 

Shri C. Sabramaalam: Th""e are 
restrictions on credit availahility for 
the purpose of storing rice, wheat and 
-other foodgralns. As far as the ware-
housing corporations are concerned. 
there also we are placing restrictions 
with...,gard to ad vance of credi t 
apinst foodgrains. 

Shri Baappa:: With regard to the 
proposed Agricultural Price Commis-
sion. may I know whether the Gov-
ernment have considered the Inclusion 
of the representatives at farmers In 
that Comminion? 

SIIrt C. 8a~: What should 
be t:he compoaltlon of the Commission 
Is under consideration. 

Slu1 Dlnen llllattacbu:ra: May 
know whether the Government is 
aware that in West Beneal "articul-
arly rice is sold In the open market 
above the declared price llxed by the 
Government and, it so, what steps the 
Government is taking to bring down 
the prices? . 

ShrImati Rella Cbakravmt,.: He 
says, 'No'. 

Shri C: 8a~: We are sup-
plyin, nee throu,h the rair price 
shops ..... 

8bri DInea BlWtaelaarya: That Is 
only In CaJrutta aDd in a very IImit.ed 
area, 

Sbri C. 8abramaDJam: •••• parti-
cularly for families In the Calcutta 
city at controlled prices. No doubt in 
the open market it used to be sellin, 
at a much hi8'her level. During .the 
recent weeks, the open market prices 
also have come down considerably 
Illld in some dlnrlcta it is, more or less, 
equal to the controlled price. 

8bri DilleD BbaUacbar:ra: Where! 
(Interruption) . 

Mr. 8peaker:l have not allowed him 
the second question. I am very SmTy 
that there is disappointment in Ine 
House and that is natural because m 
each Question there are 40 to 50 
names clUbbed toeether. But we are 
also havinl the food debate In Ine 
HOllIe which is to continue fOT IG 
hoW's. 

8hrI NamIJla.r: Everybody will nor 
get a chance In the food debate. 

Mr. Speaker: And everybody can-
not ·get a chance In the Question Hour. 
That is the difficulty. 

SbrI D. C. 8bal'lDll: Some are al-
ready rettine the chance. 

Hr. 8peUer: All right. Shri D. C. 
Sharma. , 

8hri D. C. Sbanaa: There I. a great 
disparity between the prices paid to 
the produeer. and the prIce8 charged 
by the traders and the prices paid by 
t.he cOMllmen. :MaT 1 tnaw w'hd 
.tepa G-ovemment have already taken 
in order to reduce this diaparlty bet-
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ween No. 1 and 2 and No. 2 and 3, I 

specially with reference to consumers'! 1 Shrl Bukam ChaacJ 
Kacbhavalya: 

,Shri C. SubramaDiam: We have 
fixed the reasonable margins between 
the producers' price and the whole-
salers' price and the wholesalers price 
and the retailers' price. On that baais, 
.ne notifications of prices have been 
made in six or seven of the States. 
But we are going to fix prices on a 
more comprehensive scale for the 
whole of ,India at the producers' level, 
the wholesalers' level and the retail-
ers' level all awing only a fair margin. 

afto1io ,"0 ~:. f~ m 
mliT it !IIl'r Ot IITVT'lr ~ ~ firaff'ffl 
fort ~ ? 

Coupstloa la Calcutta IUld Bomllay 
Porte 

+ 
Dr. RaDell Sea: 
Shrl Vishram PI'8IIIUI: 
Shrl DJnea Bllattaebarya: 
Dr. Saracllsh Roy: 
Shrl Sureadra Pal Singb: 
Shrl J&ldey Sialh 

Siddhaatl: 
Shrl Yuhpal Singh: 
Sbrl Prakash Vir Shastri: 
Shrl S. M. Banerjee: 
Shri P. VenkatasubllaJah: 
Shri p, C. aor-h: 
Sbrl Bade: 
Sbrlmatl Savltrl Nlram: 
Shrl Yamana PI'8IIIUI Mandai: 
Shri M. L. DWlvedl: 
SbrJ S, C. Samaata: 
Shrl P. C. Barman: 
Shri C. K, Bllattaclulryya: 
Shrl Kapur Singh: 
Shrl SolaDkl: 
Sltrl Bata Singh: 
Shrl Narastmba Reddy: 
Shrl P. R. Chakravertl: 
Shrl K. N. T1wary: 
SbrJ Eswara Reddy: 
Shrimatl Reaa 

Chakravartty: 
Shrl A. V. Ra&bavaa: 
ShrI Jadrajlt Gtapta: 
Shri Blbhutl Miera: 
Shri J. B. S. Bllt: 
Ibrl P. E. Deo: 
Shri MOhan IiIwamp: 
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SbrJ Krlahaapal Singh: 
Shri Mohammad Ellas: 
Shrl D. N. T1wary: 

Will the Minister of Transport be 
pleased to state: 

(a) whether there was recently a 
congestion of ships in Calcutta and 
Bombay ports for several days affect-
ing delivery of foodgrains from ships; 

(b) if so, the reasons therefor; 

(c) the Steps taken orpropoaed to 
be taken to improve the situation; 
and 

(d) the amount of loss sllstained in 
foreign exchange by way of demur-
rage at these two 'porta? 

The MlDlater of ~rt (SbrJ 
Itaj Bahadar): (a) to (d). A state-
ment is laid on the Table of the 
House., [Placed in UbTa.". See No. 
LT-3001/64j. 

Dr. Ran ... Sea: In the .tatement I 
find, among the various reasons, it is 
stated that the-re was a fall in output 
of foodgrain labour engaged in bag-
ging. My question is: Has the &ttcntion 
of the Minister been drawn to a 
statement issued by important Con-
gTe-ss leaders of the trade unions of 
the POrt and dock workers of Cal· 
cutta that the output of labour did 
not deteriorate but on the other hand 
it is the bungling made by the Dock 
Labour Board in respect of labourers 
that was responsible for this catas-
trophe in the Calcutta. port? 

Shrl Raj Babadar: There was a 
slight decline in the output per capita 
of the labour, and I think that it would 
be too mucih to ignore that fact. If I 
may be permitted to say, in the case 
of Bombay, whereas the average dis-
charge per day in the month of April 
was 2,334 tons, it came down to 655 
tons in the month of May. I have 
quoted the figure for only one of the 
days. I would not like nOw to 110 Into 
all the ligures for all the days. 

Dr ........ Sea: I was asking about 
Calcutta. 




